

उत्तर प्रदेश UTTAR PRADESH

CE 891582

AGREEMENT

This agreement is made at Varanasi on the **December** 2020 between the **Wasant Kanya Mahavidyalaya Kamachha, Varanasi 221010 (Run by Besant Education Fellowship) Admitted to the Privileges of Banaras Hindu University." acting through The Principal, Vasant Kanya Mahavidyalaya Varanasi. (hereinafter called 'First Party' which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be deemed to mean and include its successors, legal representatives and assigns) of the First Part.

And

M/s Galaxy Hospital A Unit of Galaxy Lifecare Services Pvt. Ltd., having its registered office at 4,5,6,7 Dayal Enclave Mahmoorganj Varanasi – 221010 (herein after called the 'Second Party' Which expression unless repugnant to the context shall mean and include its successors-in-interest assigns etc.) of the Second Part.

Now this Agreement witness as under:-

That the Second Party shall accept the cases of employees of the First Party and their dependents for providing OPD consultation and Indoor treatment including pathological and other investigations.

Contd. 2nd

- 2. That the Second Party shall provide **CASH LESS TREATMENT** to the employees of the First Party and their dependents for providing OPD consultation and Indoor treatment including pathological, other investigations and Pharmacy facilities.
- 3. As the case brought into the notice by the Second Party that they were unable to provide consultancy of few prominent doctors on CGHS(Allahabad) rate as mentioned in the list (enclosed), the First Party is only liable to pay the CGHS (Allahabad) rates and the Second Party may receive the balance payment from the employees of the First Party.
- 4. While providing OPD consultation a patient is to be entertained only if he/she produces a copy of the cover page of the Health Diary/card of the patient/dependent issued by the First Party. The Health Diary/card number shall be mentioned in the OPD registration form of the Second Party.
- 5. The Second Party shall provide medical treatment facilities for charges on existing Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS Allahabad) rates as per Allahabad Circle in force.
- **6**. The agreement shall be initially for a period of <u>two years</u> and may further be renewed for a period of two years, However, if the rate of the CGHS is revised, it will be automatically applicable.
- 7. Either Party may terminate the agreement by giving one month prior notice on writing.
- 8. Bed Charges/Room Rent/Operation Theatre Charges etc. shall be charged by the Hospital as per existing CGHS rates.
- **9**. The First Party may authorize an official to visit the premises of the Second Party for verification of patient details and the Second Party shall facilititate in the verification.
- 10. The Second Party shall be solely liable for any of claims from the employees of the First Party against negligence or deficiency in service provided by the Second Party.
- 11. Any disputes of whatsoever nature between the parties arising during the terms of agreement thereafter shall be referred to the sole arbitrator appointed by the Principal, "Vasant Kanya Mahavidyalaya Kamachha, Varanasi 221010 (Run by Besant Education Fellowship) Admitted to the Privileges of Banaras Hindu University." The award of the arbitrator shall be final, conclusive and binding on both the parties.
- **12**. In case of any dispute the Civil Court, Varanasi shall have the jurisdiction to dispose off the case.
- 13. The bills raised by the Second Party will be paid within 30 days.

For the following Seven Dr. we will be charging Rs. 400/- consultation fee instead of Rs. 135/-

1- Dr. Kumar Ashish2- Dr. S.C.Tandon	-	MS Mch (Neuro Surgery) MS,MS (Neuro Surgery) MD,DM (Cardio) MS Mch (Uro Surgery) MD, DM,(Nephrology) MD.(Medicine) MD,DM (Cardio)
3- Dr. Ajay Kumar Pandey4- Dr. Mahendra singh	-	
5- Dr. D K Sinha	-	
6- Dr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta 7- Dr. Vineet Agrawal	-	

On emergency Hrs (8:00 pm to 8:00 am) we will be charging Rs. 400/- consultation fee instead of Rs. 135/-

The differential amount will be paid by the employees in cash.

Authorized Signatory
Galaxy Hospital.

Principal

Vasanh Manue Signia Ryidyalaya

Kamachha, Varanasi

"Vasant Kanya Mahavidyalaya

Kamachha, Varanasi 221010

(Run by Besant Education Fellowship)

Admitted to the Privileges of

Banaras Hindu University."